

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-1921

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO; FLORIDA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
COUNCIL 79, AFSCME, AFL-CIO; SEIU 1199FLORIDA; ROSE ASSINTHE;
CASSANDRA FLOYD; LINDA GALLAGHER; and MONICA O'NEAL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLEND A. HOOD, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of
Florida, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit
in and for Leon County,
Case No. 2004-CA-2104
(Certified by First District Court of Appeal, Case No. 1D04-4304)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

BEN R. PATTERSON
Fla. Bar No. 0124377
JERRY G. TRAYNHAM
Fla. Bar No. 0212806
Patterson & Traynham
Post Office Box 4289
315 Beard Street
Tallahassee, FL 32315-4289
(850) 224-9181

STEPHEN P. BERZON
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS
LINDA LYE
DANIELLE E. LEONARD
Altshuler, Berzon, Nussbaum,
Rubin & Demain
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

[Additional Counsel on Next Page]

ALMA GONZALEZ
Fla. Bar No. 0781592
Florida Public Employees Council 79
3064 Highland Oaks Terrace
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-0842

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Florida Public Employees Council 79

JILL HANSON
Fla. Bar No. 0727369
400 Executive Center Drive
Suite 207
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 686-6550

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant AFL-
CIO

JONATHAN P. HIATT
LAURENCE E. GOLD
AFL-CIO
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5053

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
AFL-CIO

JUDITH A. SCOTT
JOHN J. SULLIVAN
SEIU
1313 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-3453

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants SEIU
and SEIU 1199Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
Nature of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
Course of Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. FLORIDA’S PROVISIONAL BALLOT STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RELIES ON PRECINCT RESIDENCY.....	15
A. The Statute Modifies the Qualifications for Voting in Violation of Article VI, §2.....	15
1. The Legislature May Not Modify the Voter Qualifications Set Forth in the Constitution.....	15
2. The Power to Regulate Elections in Article VI, §1 Does Not Extend to Modifying Voter Qualifications in Violation of Article VI, §2.....	20
3. The Constitution Requires a Safeguard So Eligible Voters Will Not Be Disenfranchised	23

B.	The Statute Impermissibly Infringes on the Fundamental Right to Vote Guaranteed by Article VI, §2 and Article I, §1.....	26
1.	Section 101.048 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because it Substantially Affects the Right to Vote	26
2.	The Precinct-Residency Requirement in Section 101.048 Fails Any Level of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	29
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DENYING THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.....	35
A.	Appellants have Established a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	35
B.	Irreparable Harm Will Result from the Provisional Ballot Statute and No Remedy at Law Can Compensate for this Harm.....	35
C.	Public Interest Considerations Support Issuing an Injunction	37
III.	RELIEF REQUESTED	39
IV.	THIS ACTION WAS PROPERLY BROUGHT	42
A.	Appellants Have Standing	42
B.	Laches is Inapplicable	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barndollar v. Sunset Realty Corp.</i> , 379 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1980)	23
<i>Bath Club v. Dade County</i> , 394 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1981)	17
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1976)	26
<i>Bowden v. Carter</i> , 65 So.2d 871 (Fla. 1953).....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	34
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 681 F. Supp. 794 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	41
<i>Cannery, Citrus, Drivers, Warehousemen and Allied Employees of Local 444 v. Winter Haven Hosp.</i> , 279 So.2d 23 (Fla. 1973).....	45
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	43, 45
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So.2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	43, 44, 45
<i>Ervin v. Richardson</i> , 70 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1954).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Florida Home Builders Assn. v. Dept. of Labor and Empl.</i> , 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982)	45

<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 827 So.2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	36
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , 772 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2000)	37
<i>Krishner v. McIver</i> , 697 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1997).....	46
<i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. Smith</i> , 687 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 1997)	12, 27
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	44, 45
<i>Mayo v. Florida Grapefruit Growers' Protective Assn.</i> , 151 So. 25 (Fla. 1933).....	36
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	35
<i>NBC, Inc. v. Cleland</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1204 (N.D. Ga. 1988)	41
<i>Naegele Outdoor Advertising Co., Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 659 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1995)	35
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	24
<i>Polly v. Navarro</i> , 457 So.2d 1140 (4th Dist. DCA 1984).....	48
<i>Reform Party of Florida v. Black</i> , _ So.2d _, 2004 WL 2075415 (Fla. 2004)	22, 34
<i>Riley v. Holmer</i> , 131 So. 330 (Fla. 1930).....	17, 19, 22

<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Smith v. Coalition to Reduce Class Size</i> , 827 So.2d 959 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>State ex rel. Lamar v. Dillon</i> , 14 So. 383 (Fla. 1893).....	17, 33
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. County Bd. of Pub. Instruc. of Hillsborough County</i> , 188 So. 88 (Fla. 1939).....	11, 16, 18, 19
<i>Thomas v. State ex rel. Cobb</i> , 58 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1952).....	17
<i>Treiman v. Malmquist</i> , 342 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	12, 29, 33
<i>Van Meter v. Kelsey</i> , 91 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1956).....	46, 47

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Article II	34, 35
------------------	--------

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, §1	1, 11, 12, 26
Article II, §5(a)	17
Art. V., §5	43
Art. VI, §1	10, 19, 20
Art. VI, §1, Fla. Const. (1838).....	19

Art. VI, §1, Fla. Const. (1861).....	19
Art. VI, §1, Fla. Const. (1865).....	19
Art. XIV, §1, Fla. Const. (1868).....	19
Art. VI, §1 Fla. Const. (1885).....	16, 19
Art. VI, §2	passim
Art. VI, §2, Fla. Const. (1968).....	19
Art. VI, §2, Fla. Const. (1885).....	16

STATUTES

§97.012 (Supp. 2004).....	40
§97.041 (2002).....	21
§97.055 (2002).....	4, 21
§101.043 (Supp. 2004).....	8, 24
§101.045 (2002).....	8, 30
§101.048 (Supp. 2004).....	passim
§101.111 (Supp. 2004)	8
§101.657 (Supp. 2004).....	8, 13, 24, 31
§101.663 (2002)	39
§101.69 (Supp. 2004).....	8
§102.012 (2002).....	40

§102.014 (2002).....	40
§103.022 (2002).....	40
Ch. 2001-40, §35, Laws of Fla.	2
Cal. Elec. Code §14310(c)(3)	9, 31
Ga. Code §21-2-419(c)(2)	9, 25, 31

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 1.220(a)	41
Rule 1.220(b)(1).....	41
Rule 1.220(b)(2).....	4
